

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE MAYORS OF  
NEW YORK, LOS ANGELES, ATLANTA, AUSTIN,  
BIRMINGHAM, 113 ADDITIONAL MAYORS,  
COUNTY EXECUTIVES, AND LOCALITIES, THE  
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,  
AND THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel of the  
City of New York*  
RICHARD DEARING\*  
CECELIA CHANG  
JEREMY W. SHWEDER  
EMMA GRUNBERG  
New York City Law  
Department  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 356-2500  
rdearing@law.nyc.gov  
*Attorneys for the City of  
New York and Mayor  
Bill de Blasio*  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

MICHAEL N. FEUER  
*City Attorney*  
JAMES P. CLARK  
*Chief Deputy City Attorney*  
WENDY SHAPERO  
*Deputy City Attorney*  
*Attorneys for the City of Los  
Angeles and Mayor Eric  
Garcetti*

CATHY HAMPTON  
*City Attorney*  
*Attorney for Kasim Reed,  
Mayor of Atlanta*

\* *Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Guidance Protects Longstanding Local Interests, and Enjoining the Guidance Imposes Immediate Harms on Localities.....	6
II. A Single Plaintiff's Claim of Future Administrative Costs Does Not Support Standing for a Nationwide Injunction that Inflicts Widespread Local Harms .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	27
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	25
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	19
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	29
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	5, 20

*Winter v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....5, 20

**Statutes**

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No.  
107-56, 115 Stat. 272.....10

**Other Authorities**

*Amendments to the Immigration Reform  
and Control Act of 1986: Hearing  
Before the Subcomm. on Immigration,  
Refugees, and Int'l Law of the H.  
Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong.  
(1989) .....8*

Audrey Singer et al., *Metropolitan Policy  
Program at Brookings, Local Insights  
From DACA for Implementing Future  
Programs for Unauthorized  
Immigrants* (June 2015).....11

Austin Police Department, *Robbery  
Prevention & Immigrant Outreach  
(Hispanic)*, <http://bit.ly/1RMG1za> (last  
visited Mar. 4, 2016).....13

Bernard Weinraub, *State Dept. Reverses  
Policy on Ethiopian Exiles in U.S.*, N.Y.  
Times, July 7, 1982.....9

Cities for Action, <http://bit.ly/1QyRqzY>  
(last visited Mar. 4, 2016). ....15

City of Albuquerque Resolution No. 2004-070 (June 7, 2004).....	13
City of Austin Resolution (Jan. 30, 1997) .....	13
City of Boston, Mayor's Office of New Bostonians, <a href="http://bit.ly/1Gfh22A">http://bit.ly/1Gfh22A</a> (last visited Mar. 4, 2016) .....	15
City of Chicago, Office of New Americans, <i>Chicago New Americans Plan: Building a Thriving and Welcoming City</i> (Dec. 2012).....	12
<i>Continuing Oversight of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int'l Law, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1987) .....</i>	8
Department of Homeland Security, <i>U and T Visa Law Enforcement Resource Guide for Federal, State, Local, Tribal and Territorial Law Enforcement, Prosecutors, Judges, and Other Government Agencies</i> (Jan. 4, 2016).....	10, 11
Eric Schmitt, <i>Clinton Expected to Spare Haitians from Deportation</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 17, 1997 .....	9

<i>Haitian Detention and Interdiction: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and Int'l Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i> .....	9
Houston Immigrant Legal Services Collaborative, <a href="http://www.citizenshipcorner.org">http://www.citizenshipcorner.org</a> (last visited Mar. 4, 2016).....	15
<i>Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1982: Joint Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Refugees, and International Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong. (1982)</i> .....	7
<i>Implementation of Immigration Reform: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Refugee Affairs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong. (1988)</i> .....	8
Joanna Dreby, <i>How Today's Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities</i> , Center for American Progress (Aug. 2012) .....	17
Jorge L. Carro, <i>Municipal and State Sanctuary Declarations: Innocuous Symbolism or Improper Dictates?</i> , 16 Pepp. L. Rev. 297 (1989).....	9

Lisa Christensen Gee et al., <i>Undocumented Immigrants' State &amp; Local Tax Contributions</i> , The Inst. of Taxation & Economic Policy (Feb. 24, 2016).....	6, 16, 22, 23
Liz Robbins, <i>New York to Aid Immigrants Amid Stalled National Reforms</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 14, 2015.....	15
Los Angeles City Attorney, <i>Fighting Wage Theft</i> , <a href="http://bit.ly/21bTAe0">http://bit.ly/21bTAe0</a> (last visited Mar. 4, 2016).....	14
Marie Price, <i>Cities Welcoming Immigrants: Local Strategies to Attract and Retain Immigrants in U.S. Metropolitan Areas</i> , International Organization for Migration (Dec. 2014).....	13
Marvine Howe, <i>I.N.S. Ruling Benefits Illegal Immigrant Children</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 26, 1988.....	8
Marvine Howe, <i>The Region: Under the New Law, Illegal Aliens Suffer Much in Silence</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 1988.....	18
Max Ehrenfreund, <i>How having an undocumented parent hurts American children</i> , Wash. Post, Mar. 4, 2015.....	17

Nat'l Immigration Law Center, <i>Immigration-inclusive State and Local Policies Move Ahead in 2014-15</i> , Nat'l Immigration Law Center (Dec. 2015).....	13
New Orleans Police Department, Operations Manual, <i>Chapter 41.6.1, Immigration Status</i> (effective Feb. 28, 2016).....	14
New York City Exec. Order No. 34 (May 13, 2003).....	13
New York City Exec. Order No. 124 (Aug. 7, 1989).....	12
<i>Opening Minds, Opening Doors, Opening Communities: Cities Leading for Immigrant Integration</i> , USC Dornsife Center for the Study of Immigrant Integration (Dec. 15, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Oversight of the Administration's Misdirected Immigration Enforcement Policies: Examining the Impact on Public Safety and Honoring the Victims, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (July 21, 2015).....	18
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Immigration and Legalization: Roles and Responsibilities of States and Localities</i> (Apr. 2014) .....	8, 11



Press Release, The Council of the City of New York, Speaker Quinn, New York City Council Members, Bloomberg Administration and Advocates Announce Funding to Provide New Yorkers Immigration Relief (July 17, 2013) .....	11
Press Release, Mayor of Los Angeles, Mayor Garcetti Announces Nationwide Actions as Court Hearings Proceed on Obama’s Immigration Reforms (Apr. 17, 2015) .....	15
Press Release, New York City Office of the Mayor, Mayor de Blasio Announces NYC Commission of Human Rights First Such Agency in Major U.S. City to Issue U and T Visa Certifications (Feb. 9, 2016).....	11
Randy Capps <i>et al.</i> , <i>Deferred Action for Unauthorized Immigrant Parents: Analysis of DAPA’s Potential Effects on Families and Children</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Feb. 2016) .....	16, 17
Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda, <i>The Economic Benefits of Expanding the Dream: DAPA and DACA Impacts on Los Angeles and California</i> , UCLA North American Integration & Development Center (Jan. 26, 2015) .....	24

Rebecca S. Carson, *Ready or Not? Gauging  
Midwest Preparations for Executive  
Action on Immigration*, The Chicago  
Council on Global Affairs (Mar. 2015).....12, 15

Ruth Milkman et al., *Wage Theft and  
Workplace Violations in Los Angeles*,  
UCLA Institute for Research on Labor  
and Employment (2014) .....14

USCIS, *Interim Relief for Certain Foreign  
Academic Students Adversely Affected  
by Hurricane Katrina: Frequently  
Asked Questions (FAQ)* (Nov. 25, 2005).....10
